automatic conversion of our Series B Preferred Stock to common stock on March 10, 2006.
The Audit Committee worked closely with our management to review the restatement and our policies and practices
related to the restatement. The Audit Committee has determined that, despite this restatement, the

15

Edgar Filing: Health Fitness Corp /MN/ - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 23

Table of Contents

Company�s internal controls over accounting and financial reporting are effective, and that the restatement does not
relate to any misconduct on the part of management.
Management and the Audit Committee of the Company�s Board of Directors discussed these matters with the
Company�s independent registered public accounting firm, Grant Thornton LLP.
Following is a presentation of the effects of this restatement on our consolidated financial statements for the periods
that were affected by this restatement. All other numbers reported for these periods not affected by this restatement are
the same as originally reported.
The following table presents the effect of the restatement on our consolidated balance sheet as of December 31,
2006:

As Reported Restatement As Restated

STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Common stock, $0.01 par value $ 192,202 � $ 192,202
Additional paid-in capital 25,989,447 1,576,454 27,565,901
Accumulated comprehensive income (35,186) � (35,186)
Accumulated deficit (2,348,695) (1,576,454) (3,925,149)

$23,797,768 � $23,797,768

The following table presents the effect of the restatement on our consolidated statement of operations for the
nine months ended September 30, 2006:

As Reported Restatement As Restated

NET EARNINGS $ 2,560,988 � $ 2,560,988

Deemed dividend to preferred shareholders � 1,576,454 1,576,454

Dividend to preferred shareholders 96,410 � 96,410

NET EARNINGS APPLICABLE TO COMMON
SHAREHOLDERS $ 2,464,578 $(1,576,454) $ 888,124

NET EARNINGS PER COMMON SHARE:
Basic $ 0.14 $ 0.05
Diluted 0.09 0.00

WEIGHTED AVERAGE COMMON SHARES
OUTSTANDING
Basic 17,665,550 17,665,550
Diluted 19,680,363 18,410,033
The following table presents the effect of the restatement on our consolidated statement of cash flows for the
nine months ended September 30, 2006:

As
Reported Restatement As Restated

Edgar Filing: Health Fitness Corp /MN/ - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 24

Noncash investing and financing activities affecting cash
flows:

Deemed to preferred shareholders � $(1,576,454) $(1,576,454)
16

Edgar Filing: Health Fitness Corp /MN/ - Form 10-Q